

**Mahesh Ram vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**Ex. Pet. No. 2735 of 2025**

30.03.2026 Present: None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rupinder Singh Thakur, Addl. A.G. for the respondents/State.

Mr. Bhim Raj Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Learned Additional Advocate General has produced copy of communication dated 28.03.2026 issued by the Executive Engineer, HPPWD Division, Indora. The same is taken on record.

A perusal of the communication reveals that the respondents have preferred an appeal against the judgment sought to be executed, which is pending adjudication. However, since there is no stay, the respondents are directed to comply with mandate contained in the judgment within four weeks.

List on **04.05.2026**.

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)**  
**Judge**

30<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.  
**(GR)**