

Mahesh Ram vs. State of H.P. and Ors.

Execution Petition No.2735 of 2025

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Vijay Bir Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rupinder Singh Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Tek Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Learned Additional Advocate General had apprised the Court that an appeal against the judgment sought to be executed had been preferred. However, since there is no stay, the respondents were directed to comply with the mandate contained in the judgment within a period of four weeks.

At his request, the matter is adjourned to **01.06.2026**. However, it is made clear that in case the mandate contained in the judgment sought to be executed is not implemented in letter and spirit, the Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Nirman Bhawan Nigam Vihar Shimla, H.P., shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing.

May 04, 2026

(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**