

Mahesh Ram vs. State of H.P. and others

Execution Petition No.2735 of 2025

01.06.2026 Present: Mr. Akash Dehru, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rupinder Singh Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Learned Additional Advocate General has produced a communication dated 30.05.2026, issued by Executive Engineer, Indora Division, HP.PWD, Indora and copy of letter dated 07.05.2026, written by the aforesaid officer to the Principal Accountant General (A & E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.

2. A perusal of communication dated 30.05.2026 reveals that the respondents have been advised to implement the judgment subject to outcome of LPA and further the letter dated 07.05.2026 has been addressed to Principal Accountant General (A & E), Himachal Pradesh.

3. In view of the communication/letter dated 07.05.2026, respondent No.5 is directed to ensure that the judgment passed by this Court on 17.09.2025 in **CWP No.2269 of 2024**, titled, ***Mahesh Ram vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others***, is implemented within a period of three weeks' from today,

failing which, this Court shall be constrained to take coercive steps to get the judgment implemented.

4. List on **22.06.2026**.

June 01, 2026

(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**